

Peter J. Richardson, ISB# 3195
515 N. 27th Street
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone (208) 938-7901
Facsimile: (208) 938-7904
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Robert C. Huntley, ISB# 2188
R. HUNTLEY LAW, PLLC
815 West Washington Street
Boise, ID 8701
Telephone (208) 388-1230
Facsimile: (208) 388-0234
Attorney for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

FRANKLIN ENERGY STORAGE ONE, LLC,
FRANKLIN ENERGY STORAGE TWO, LLC
FRANKLIN ENERGY STORAGE THREE,
LLC, FRANKLIN ENERGY STORAGE
FOUR, LLC

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PAUL KJELLANDER, KRISTINE RAPER and
ERIC ANDERSON, in their official capacity as
Commissioners of the IDAHO PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION,

Defendants,

and,

IDAHO POWER COMPANY,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No.: 1:18-cv-00236-REB

FRANKLINS' REPLY BRIEF TO
DEFENDANTS RESPONSE TO
FRANKLIN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1
II. Erroneous Factual Assertion.....1

Franklins' Reply Brief to Defendant's Response to Franklins' Motion for Summary Judgment. i

III. The Johnson Act is not Applicable to PURPA Complaints2
 IV. The Eleventh Amendment and Cooperative Federalism.....4
 V. Battery Storage Facilities are QFs.....5
 VI. Conclusion.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aluminum Co. of Am. V. Utils. Comm’n, 713 F.3d 1024 (4th Cir. 1983).....4
Ark. Power & Light Co. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 829 F.2d 1444 (8th Cir. 1987).....4
Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908).....5
Freehold Cogeneration Assocs. v. Bd. Of Regulatory Comm’rs of N.J., 44 F.3d 1178, (3rd Cir. 1995).....4
Luz Development and Finance Corporation, 51 FERC ¶ 61,078 (1990).....1,5,6
Int’l Bd. Of Elec. Workers v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 614 F.2d 206 (9th Cir. 1980).....4
North Am. Natural Res., Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm’n 41 F. Supp2d 736 (WD Mich 1998).....5
Nucor v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist., 891 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir 1989).....2
Occidental Chem. Corp. v. La PSC, 494 F.Supp.2d 401 (MD LA 2007)...3
Pub. Serv. Co. v. Patch, 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998).....4
Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44, 116 S.Ct. 1114, 134 L.Ed. 252 (1996).....5
US West v. Nelson, 146 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1998).....3
US West v. Tristani, 182 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 1999).....3
